
The Workshop Meeting of the West Milford Township Council was called to order 
by Mayor Joseph DiDonato. 
 
Mayor DiDonato advised that in accordance with Chapter 231, Public Laws of 
1975 of New Jersey, adequate advance notice of this Workshop meeting was 
advertised in the Herald News in its issue of July 17, 2005; copies were provided 
to the Suburban Trends, The Record, the Star Ledger, and Greenwood Lake News 
and posted continuously on the bulletin board in the main corridor of the Town Hall 
and on file in the Office of the Township Clerk. 
 
Pledge of Allegiance 
 
Roll Call 
 
Present: Councilmembers Paul Bailey, Joseph Elcavage, William Gervens, James  
          Warden, Carmelo Scangarello, and Mayor Joseph DiDonato. 
 
Absent:Councilman Robert Nolan. 
 
Also Present:  Township Administrator Richard Kunze, Township Clerk Kevin J. 
                 Byrnes, Township Attorney Frederick Semrau, Chief Financial Officer 
                 Arthur Magnotti, Police Chief Paul Costello, Planning Director 
                 William Drew, Health Officer Kenneth Hawkswell, Township Engineer 
                 Richard McFadden, Construction Official Kurt Wagner, Fire Official 
                 Michael Woch, Fire Commissioner Edward Steines, and Library 
                 Director Pat Hannon. 
 
Meetings 
 
Mayor DiDonato noted the future meeting schedule: 
 
    a. September 7, 2005 - Regular Meeting 
    b. September 15, 2005 - Workshop 
    c. september 21, 2005 - Regular Meeting 
 
Public Comments 
 
    No one addressed the Council on matters of concern. 
 
Councilman Elcavage moved to close the Public Comments portion of the 
Workshop  Meeting. 
Moved:  Elcavage                          Second:  Bailey 
Voted Aye:  Bailey, Elcavage, Gervens, Warden, Scangarello. 
Voted Nay:  None. 
Motion carried. 
 
Council Comments 
 
    None. 
 
Action Items 
 
The Members of the Council proceeded to take action on the following items: 
 



Mayor Joseph DiDonato read the following Township of West Milford Resolution to 
Amend Budget, by title, for introduction. 
 
       TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD RESOLUTION TO AMEND BUDGET 
 
Those persons wishing to address the Council having been heard, the public 
hearing on the Resolution was closed. 
Moved:  Elcavage                           Seconded:  Bailey 
Voted Aye:  Bailey, Elcavage, Gervens, Warden, Scangarello. 
Voted Nay:  None. 
Motion carried. 
 
 
The Resolution was adopted. 
Moved:  Elcavage                          Seconded:  Bailey 
Voted Aye:Bailey, Elcavage, Gervens, Scangarello. 
Voted Nay:  Warden. 
Resolution adopted. 
 
                                                                   Agenda No. V 1 

RESOLUTION NO. 2005 - 
 

TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD RESOLUTION TO AMEND BUDGET 
 
    WHEREAS, the local municipal budget for the year 2005 was approved on  
March 2, 2005 ; and, 
 
    WHEREAS, the public hearing on said budget has been held as advertised, and 
 
    WHEREAS, it is desired to amend said approved budget, 
 
    NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Governing Body of the 
Township of West Milford, Passaic County, that the following amendments to the 
approved budget of 2005 be made: 
 
                            (               (                     ( 
RECORDED VOTE               (               (                     ( 
(Insert Last Names)     AYES(           NAYS(             ABSTAIN ( 
                            (               (                     ( 
                            (               (                     ( 
 
CURRENT FUND BUDGET                                        From          To 
 
ANTICIPATED REVENUES 
 
3.  Miscellaneous Revenues - Section A: Local Revenues 
    Licenses:                                        $               $ 
    Alcoholic Beverages                                 14,300.00       14,600.00 
    Other                                               32,000.00         34,300.00 
    Interest on Investments and Deposits               265,000.00        266,400.00 
    Recreation Fees                                    500,000.00        503,700.00 
    Bus Fares                                            6,000.00          6,800.00 
    Uniform Fire Safety Act Fees - Local                35,000.00         37,400.00 
 



    Total Section A:  Local Revenues                 1,516,300.00      1,527,200.00 
 
3.  Miscellaneous Revenues - Section B:  State Aid Without 
       Offsetting Appropriations 
    Consolidated Municipal Property Tax Relief Aid   1,075,659.00      1,007,911.00 
    Energy Receipts Tax                              1,730,522.00      1,798,270.00 
    Watershed Moratorium Aid                                 0.00        757,687.00 
    Municipal Homeland Security Assistance Aid               0.00         90,000.00 
 
    Total Section B:  State Aid Without Offsetting 
       Appropriations                                3,269,736.00      4,117,423.00 
 
3.  Miscellaneous Revenues - Section C: Dedicated Uniform 
       Construction Code Fees Offset with Appropriations 
    Uniform Construction Code Fees                     350,000.00        382,300.00 
 
    Total Section C:  Dedicated Uniform Construction 
       Code Fees Offset with Appropriations            350,000.00        382,300.00 
 
3.  Miscellaneous Revenues - Section F:  Special Items of 
       General Revenue Anticipated with Prior Written 
       Consent of Director of Local Government Services - 
       Public and Private Revenues Offset with Appropriations 
    Clean Communities Program                           33,000.00         31,463.00 
    Municipal Alliance on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse 
    NJDEP - Belchers Creek Fecal Testing                     0.00          2,500.00 
                                                           From          To 
                                                     $               $ 
 
    Click It or Ticket                                       0.00          4,000.00 
    NJDEP - Bear Proof Garbage Can Study                     0.00        200,000.00 
 
    Total Section F:  Special Items of General Revenue 
       Anticipated with Prior Written Consent of Director 
       of Local Government Services - Public and Private 
       Revenues                                        212,556.00        417,519.00 
 
3.  Miscellaneous Revenues - Section G:  Special Items of 
       General Revenue Anticipated with Prior Written 
       Consent of Director of Local Government Services - 
       Other Special Items 
    Uniform Fire Safety Act                             27,000.00         27,200.00 
    General Capital Surplus                            425,000.00        541,213.00 
    Reserve for Debt Service                           125,000.00        271,273.00 
    Assessment Trust Surplus                            25,000.00         27,379.00 
 
    Total Section G:  Special Items of General Revenue 
       Anticipated with Prior Written Consent of Director 
       of Local Government Services - Other Special 
       Items                                           602,000.00        867,065.00 
 
    TOTAL MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES                     5,950,592.00      
7,311,507.00 
 



5.  SUBTOTAL GENERAL REVENUES (Items 1, 2, 3 and 4) 10,525,592.00     
11,886,507.00 
 
6.  Amount to be Raised by Taxes for Support of Municipal 
       Budget: 
 
    (A)  Local Tax for Municipal Purpose Including Res. 
              for Uncollected Taxes                 15,826,557.00     14,276,350.00 
 
    TOTAL AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXES FOR SUPPORT OF 
              MUNICIPAL BUDGET                      15,826,557.00     14,276,350.00 
 
7.  TOTAL GENERAL REVENUES (Items 5 and 6)          26,352,149.00     
26,162,857.00 
 
APPROPRIATIONS 
 
8.  (A) Operations Within "CAPS" 
    Division of Treasury 
       Other Expenses                                   18,750.00         17,750.00 
    Resource Development/Tourism Comm. 
       Other Expenses                                   24,000.00         14,000.00 
    Division of Patrol 
       Salaries and Wages                            3,746,000.00      3,804,000.00 
    Detective Division 
       Salaries and Wages                              649,000.00        526,000.00 
    Division of Police Administration 
       Salaries and Wages                              420,000.00      417,000.00 
    Division of Streets and Roads 
       Other Expenses                                  315,000.00      308,500.00 
    Division of Snow Removal 
       Salaries and Wages                              250,000.00      155,000.00 
       Other Expenses                                  670,500.00      765,500.00 
    Division of Health 
       Salaries and Wages                              273,000.00      266,000.00 
       Other Expenses                                   56,100.00       49,600.00 
    Administration of Public Assistance 
       Salaries and Wages                                7,000.00        4,000.00 
       Other Expenses                                    1,900.00        1,000.00 
    Hillcrest community Center 
       Salaries and Wages                               77,000.00       72,000.00 
    Celebration of Public Events Other Expenses         41,000.00       21,000.00 
                                                           From          To 
                                                     $               $ 
 
    Utilities - Electric                               115,000.00      115,800.00 
 
    TOTAL OPERATIONS (Item 8(A) Within "CAPS")      16,248,094.00   
16,120,994.00 
 
    TOTAL OPERATIONS INCLUDING CONTINGENT WITHIN  
       "CAPS"                                       16,248,094.00   16,120,994.00 
 
    Detail: 



       Salaries and Wages                           12,090,850.00   11,912,850.00 
       Other Expenses (Including Contingent)         4,157,244.00    4,208,144.00 
 
    (E)  Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures - 
              Municipal Within "CAPS" 
         Social Security (O.A.S.I.)                    722,000.00      688,235.00 
         Police and Firemen's Retirement System of NJ   28,160.00            0.00 
 
    TOTAL DEFERRED CHARGES AND STATUTORY EXPENDITURES - 
         MUNICIPAL WITHIN "CAPS"                       755,160.00      693,235.00 
 
    (H-1) TOTAL GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR MUNICIPAL 
         PURPOSES WITHIN "CAPS"                     17,003,254.00   16,814,229.00 
 
8. (A)  Operations - Excluded from "CAPS" 
       Other Insurance                                 616,500.00      607,665.00 
       Group Insurance for Employees                 2,810,000.00    2,756,300.00 
       Public Employees' Retirement System              49,000.00       46,300.00 
       Police and Firemen's Retirement System          221,840.00      250,000.00 
 
       Total Other Operations Excluded from "CAPS"   4,797,240.00    4,760,165.00 
 
    Public and Private Programs Offset by Revenues 
    Clean Communities Program                           33,000.00       31,463.00 
    NJDEP - Belchers Creek Fecal Testing - State Share       0.00        2,500.00 
    NJDEP - Belchers Creek Fecal Testing - Local Share       0.00        2,500.00 
    Click It or Ticket                                       0.00        4,000.00 
    NJDEP - Bear Proof Garbage Can Study                     0.00      200,000.00 
    Matching Funds for Grants                           25,000.00       22,500.00 
 
    Total Public and Private Programs Offset by  
       Revenues                                        279,290.00      484,253.00 
 
    TOTAL OPERATIONS - EXCLUDED FROM "CAPS"          5,076,530.00    
5,244,418.00 
 
    Detail: 
       Other Expenses                                5,062,314.00    5,230,202.00 
 
8. (C)  Capital Improvements - Excluded from "CAPS" 
       Capital Improvement Fund                        169,750.00      149,050.00 
       Purchase of Computer Equipment - Administration 
       & Finance                                        85,500.00       75,500.00 
       Purchase of Recreation Equipment/Improvements    66,200.00       58,700.00 
       Purchase of Equipment/Improvements - First Aid  
          Squad                                         85,000.00       70,000.00 
       Purchase of Equipment Police Department          49,500.00       42,000.00 
 
    TOTAL CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS EXCLUDED 
       FROM "CAPS"                                     522,950.00      462,250.00 
 
8.  (D)  Municipal Debt Service - Excluded from "CAPS" 
    NJDEP Loan - Principal                              41,455.00            0.00 
 



    TOTAL MUNICIPAL DEBT SERVICE EXCLUDED 
       FROM "CAPS"                                   1,891,000.00    1,849,545.00 
    (F)  Judgements (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-45.3cc) 
                                                           From          To 
                                                     $               $ 
 
    (H-2) TOTAL GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR MUNICIPAL 
          PURPOSES EXCLUDED FROM "CAPS"              7,523,895.00    
7,589,628.00 
 
    (O)  TOTAL GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS - EXCLUDED FROM 
         "CAPS"                                      7,523,895.00    7,589,628.00 
 
    (L)  SUBTOTAL GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS (Items (H-1) and 
         (O))                                       24,527,149.00   24,403,857.00 
 
    (M)  Reserve for Uncollected Taxes               1,825,000.00    1,759,000.00 
 
9.  TOTAL GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS                   $26,352,149.00  
$26,162,857.00 
 
    BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that three certified copies of this resolution be 
filed forthwith in the Office of the Director of Local Government Services for his 
certification of the 2005 Local Municipal Budget so amended. 
 
    BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this complete amendment, in accordance 
with the provisions of N.J.S.A. 40A:4-9, was published in the Herald News, in the 
issue of August 7, 2005, and that said publication contain notification of public 
hearing on said amendment to be held at the Municipal Building on August 11, 
2005, at 7:30 o'clock p.m. 
 
    IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the Amended Budget hereto and hereby made 
a part 
hereof is a true copy of the Amended Budget approved by resolution of the 
Governing Body on the 11th. day of August, 2005. 
 
Certified by me, this 11th. day of August, 2005 
Kevin J. Byrnes, Township Clerk 
 
    IT IS HEREBY CERTIFIED that the Adopted Budget Amendment annexed 
hereto and hereby made a part of the 2005 Budget is a copy of the original on file 
with the Clerk of the Governing Body, that all additions are correct, all statements 
contained herein are in proof and the total of anticipated revenues equals the total 
of appropriations. 
 
Certified by me, this 11th. day of August, 2005 
Registered Municipal Accountant 
 

~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 
 
                                                                     Agenda No. V 2 

RESOLUTION NO. 2005 - 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADOPTION OF THE 2005 BUDGET 



 
SECTION 2 - UPON ADOPTION FOR YEAR 2005 

(Only to be included in the Budget as Finally Adopted) 
 
BE IT RESOLVED by the GOVERNING BODY of the TOWNSHIP of WEST 
MILFORD, County of PASSAIC that the budget hereinbefore set forth is hereby 
adopted and shall constitute an appropriation for the purposes stated of the sums 
therein set forth as appropriations, and authorization of the amount of: 
 
    (a)  $ 14,276,350.00 (item 2 below) for municipal purposes, and 
 
    (b)  $          0.00 (item 3 below) for school purposes in Type I School Districts 
only (N.J.S.A. 18A:9-2) to be raised by taxation, and 
 
    (c)  $               (item 4 below) to be added to the certificate of amount to be 
raised by taxation for local school purposes in Type II School Districts only 
(N.J.S.A. 18.9-3) and the certification to the County Board of Taxation of the 
following summary of general revenues and appropriations. 
 
                            (               (                     (                ( 
RECORDED VOTE               (               (                     (                ( 
(Insert Last Names)     AYES(           NAYS(             ABSTAIN (          ABSENT( 
                            (               (                     (                ( 
                            (               (                     (                ( 
 
 

SUMMARY OF REVENUES 
 
1. General Revenues 
 
    Surplus Anticipated                                   08-100     $3,700,000.00 
 
    Miscellaneous Revenues Anticipated                  40004-10      7,311,507.00 
 
    Receipts from Delinquent Taxes                        15-499        875,000.00 
 
2. AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION FOR MUNICIPAL PURPOSES 
       (Item 6(a), Sheet 11)                              07-190     14,276,350.00 
 
3. AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION FOR SCHOOLS IN TYPE I 
       SCHOOL DISTRICTS ONLY: 
 
       Item 6, Sheet 42                                   07-195 
 
       Item 6(b), Sheet 11 (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-14)             07-191 
 
       Total Amount to be Raised by Taxation for Schools 
         in Type I School Districts Only                             14,276,350.00 
 
4.  To be added TO THE CERTIFICATE FOR AMOUNT TO BE RAISED 
       BY TAXATION FOR SCHOOLS IN TYPE II SCHOOL DISTRICTS ONLY: 
 
       Item 6(b), Sheet 11 (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-14)            07-191 
 



    Total Revenues                                     40000-00      26,162,857.00 
 

SUMMARY OF APPROPRIATIONS 
 
5.  GENERAL APPROPRIATIONS:                               XXXXXX     
XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
 
    Within "CAPS"                                         XXXXXX     XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
 
       (a&b) Operations Including Contingent             30001-00    16,120,994.00 
 
       (e) Deferred Charges and Statutory Expenditures- 
              Municipal                                  30004-00       693,235.00 
 
       (g) Cash Deficit                                   46-885 
 
    Excluded from "CAPS"                                 XXXXXX      XXXXXXXXXXXXX 
 
       (a) Operations - Total Operations Excluded from 
              "CAPS"                                      60023-00    5,244,418.00 
 
       (c) Capital Improvements                           60002-00      462,250.00 
 
       (d) Municipal Debt Service                         60003-00    1,849,545.00 
 
       (e) Deferred Charges - Municipal                   60024-00       33,415.00 
 
       (f) Judgements                                      37-480 
 
       (n) Transferred to Board of Education for Use of 
              Local Schools (N.J.S.A. 40A:4-13)            29-405 
 
       (g) Cash Deficit                                    46-885 
 
       (k) For Local District School Purposes            60008-00 
 
       (m) Reserve for Uncollected Taxes (Include Other 
              Reserves if any)                             50-899     1,759,000.00 
 
6.  SCHOOL APPROPRIATIONS - TYPE I SCHOOL DISTRICTS ONLY 
       N.J.S.A. (40A:4-13)                               60010-00 
 
       Total Appropriations                              30000-00    26,162,857.00 
 
    It is hereby certified that the within budget is a true copy of the budget finally 
adopted by resolution of the Governing Body on the 11th. day of August, 2005. It is 
further certified that each item of revenue and appropriation is set for th in the 
same amount and by the same title as appeared in the 2005 approved budget and 
all amendments thereto, if any, which have been previously approved by the 
Director of Local Government Services. 
 
Adopted: August 11, 2005 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 



Moved:   Elcavage              Seconded:  Bailey 
Voted Aye:  Bailey, Elcavage, Gervens, Scangarello. 
Voted Nay:Warden. 
Resolution adopted. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                                   Agenda No. V 3 

RESOLUTION NO. 2005 - 
 

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ADOPTION OF THE 2005 SOLID WASTE 
BUDGET 

 
SECTION 2 - UPON ADOPTION FOR YEAR 2005 

(Only to be included in the Budget as Finally Adopted) 
 
BE IT RESOLVED by the GOVERNING BODY of the TOWNSHIP of WEST 
MILFORD, County of PASSAIC that the budget hereinbefore set forth is hereby 
adopted and shall constitute an appropriation for the purposes stated of the sums 
therein set forth as appropriations, and authorization of the amount of: 
 
    (a)  $  2,294,096.00 (item 2 below) for amount to be raised by taxation for Solid 
Waste Collection District. 
 
                          (               (                     (             ( 
RECORDED VOTE             (               (                     (             ( 
(Insert Last Names)   AYES(           NAYS(             ABSTAIN (       ABSENT( 
                          (               (                     (             ( 
                          (               (                     (             ( 
 
 

SUMMARY OF REVENUES and APPROPRIATIONS 
 
1. General Revenues                                              500,000.00 
 
    Surplus Anticipated                                           39,963.00 
    Miscellaneous Revenues Anticipated                         2,294,096.00 
 
2. AMOUNT TO BE RAISED BY TAXATION FOR SOLID WASTE COLLECTION 
   DISTRICT 
 
    TOTAL REVENUES                                             2,834,059.00 
 
3. General Appropriations 
    Operations                                                 2,834,059.00 
    Deferred Charges 
    Statutory Expenditures 
    Judgement 
    Deficit in Operations in Prior Years 
    Surplus (General Budget) 
 
       TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS                                    2,834,059.00 
 
It is hereby certified that the within budget is a true copy of the budget finally 
adopted by resolution of the Governing Body on the 11th day of August, 2005.  It is 



further certified that each item of revenue and appropriation is set forth in the same 
amount and by the same title as appeared in the 2005 approved budget and all 
amendments thereto, if any, which have been previously approved by the Director 
of Local Government Services. 
 
Adopted: August 11, 2005 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Moved:   Bailey                Seconded:  Elcavage 
Voted Aye:  Bailey, Elcavage, Gervens, Warden, Scangarello. 
Voted Nay:None. 
Resolution adopted. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
                                                                Agenda No. V 4 

RESOLUTION NO. 2005 - 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS 
 

    WHEREAS, the Township Treasurer has submitted to the members of the 
Township Council a report listing individual disbursement checks prepared by his 
office in payment of amounts due by the Township. 
 
    NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township Treasurer's report of 
checks prepared by him be approved and issued as follows: 
 
  Acct. ID # 
 
     01       Current Account .................. $  378,058.60 
     02       Reserve .......................... $      126.70 
     03       Dog Tax .......................... $      196.00 
     04       Recycling ........................ $        0.00 
     05       Recreation ....................... $        0.00 
     06       Capital .......................... $    6,720.00 
     07       Grants ........................... $    9,527.79 
     08       Refuse ........................... $  117,797.38 
     09       Refunds........................... $   93,115.10 
     10       Neighborhood Preservation ........ $        0.00 
     12       General Ledger ................... $4,088,683.14 
 16    Heritage Trust ................... $       99.95 
            Open Space Trust ................. $        0.00 
 17       Trust ............................ $   59,049.70 
     18       Development Escrow ............... $    2,622.00 
     19       LOSAP ............................ $        0.00 
     20       Special Reserve .................. $    4,421.16 
              Total ............................ $4,760,417.52 
       Less Refund Resolution ......... - $ ( 93,115.10) 
              Actual Bill List ................. $4,667,302.42 
              Other Payments ................... $ (      0.00) 
              Less Refund Resolution ......... -  $       (0.00) 
              TOTAL Expenditures................ $4,667,302.42 
 
Adopted:  August 11, 2005 
 



------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Moved:   Elcavage              Seconded:  Bailey 
Voted Aye:  Bailey, Elcavage, Gervens, Warden, Scangarello. 
Voted Nay:None. 
Resolution adopted. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Mayor Joseph DiDonato read the following Bond Ordinance Appropriating 
$3,783,225, and Authorizing the Issuance of $3,186,450 Bonds or Notes of the 
Township, for Various Improvements or Purposes Authorized to Be Undertaken by 
the Township of West Milford, in the County of Passaic, New Jersey, by title, for 
introduction. 
 
       BOND ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING $3,783,225, AND AUTHORIZING 
THE ISSUANCE OF 
       $3,186,450 BONDS OR NOTES OF THE TOWNSHIP, FOR VARIOUS 
IMPROVEMENTS OR 
       PURPOSES AUTHORIZED TO BE UNDERTAKEN BY THE TOWNSHIP OF 
WEST MILFORD, 
       IN THE COUNTY OF PASSAIC, NEW JERSEY 
 
The Ordinance was introduced and passed it's first reading. 
Moved:  Elcavage                           Seconded:  Gervens 
Voted Aye:  Bailey, Elcavage, Gervens, Warden, Scangarello. 
Voted Nay:  None. 
Motion carried. 
 
Township Clerk Kevin J. Byrnes advised that the ordinance would be published in 
the Herald News newspaper in its issue of August 21, 2005, and that public 
hearing  will be held on September 7, 2005 at 7:30 P.M., time prevailing at the 
West Milford Town Hall. 
 
Mayor Joseph DiDonato read the following Ordinance Providing for Various 
Improvements or Purposes to Be Undertaken in and by the Township of West 
Milford, in the County of Passaic, New Jersey, and Appropriating $282,000 
Therefor, New Jersey, by title, for introduction. 
 
       ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR VARIOUS IMPROVEMENTS OR 
PURPOSES TO BE UNDERTAKEN 
       IN AND BY THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST MILFORD, IN THE COUNTY OF 
PASSAIC, NEW JERSEY, 
       AND APPROPRIATING $282,000 THEREFOR 
 
The Ordinance was introduced and passed it's first reading. 
Moved:  Elcavage                           Seconded:  Scangarello 
Voted Aye:  Bailey, Elcavage, Gervens, Warden, Scangarello. 
Voted Nay:  None. 
Motion carried. 
 
Township Clerk Kevin J. Byrnes advised that the ordinance would be published in 
the Herald News newspaper in its issue of August 21, 2005, and that public 
hearing  will be held on September 7, 2005 at 7:30 P.M., time prevailing at the 
West Milford Town Hall. 
                                                                Agenda No. V 7 

RESOLUTION NO. 2005 - 



 
RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF 

WEST MILFORD URGING RESIDENTS TO VOLUNTARILY REDUCE WATER 
CONSUMPTION 

 
    WHEREAS, the NJDEP is reporting below normal levels of groundwater and 
precipitation for the Northeast Drought Region; and 
 
    WHEREAS, the NJDEP currently classifies 90-day stream flows in the 
Northeast Drought Regional as "extremely dry";  and 
 
    WHEREAS, high levels of water usage may result in wells going dry, adversely 
effecting the health, safety and welfare of township residents; and 
 
    WHEREAS, conservation is an appropriate response to our current water 
situation; and 
 
    WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Township wish to publicly alert all 
residents to a possible future water emergency and urge their cooperation in a 
serious water conservation effort. 
 
    NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and Council of the 
Township of West Milford that it, hereby, calls upon all Township residents to be 
conscious of their water usage to discontinue unnecessary water uses, and to 
curtail the use of water for essential purposes in whatever ways possible, in order 
to minimize the likelihood of more drastic emergency water saving restrictions in 
the future. 
    BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Department of Health 
conduct a public education effort to inform our residents of our need to conserve 
water and to publicize ways that residents can best meet that need. 
 
Adopted:  August 11, 2005 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Moved:   Elcavage              Seconded:  Gervens 
Voted Aye:  Bailey, Elcavage, Gervens, Warden, Scangarello. 
Voted Nay:None. 
Resolution adopted. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
Items For Discussion 
 
The following items were discussed by the Township Council and Township 
Administrator: 
 
    a. Amending Contract with Frederick Knapp, Esq. to add $30,000 - $55,000 
       Amending Contract with Richard Clemack, Esq. to add $10,000 - $35,000 
    b. Banking services report given by Chief Financial Officer Arthur Magnotti 
    c. Vacation of Linden Road - Council to meet with the residents and the  
          applicant. 
    d. Stormwater Prevention related Ordinances - Township Attorney to review for 
          fines for dumping. 
    e. Resolution establishing a 401A Deferred Compensation Plan for 2005 for 
former  



          Chief James Dykstra - Township Administrator to prepare a Resolution for 
          the next meeting. 
    f. Road projects - Council request for a status report on the Ridge Road,  
          Morsetown Road and Union Valley Road (County) projects. 
 
Township Administrator's Report 
 
    a. Township Administrator's recommendation to advertise the Township Clerk's 
          position. Council direction to advertise the Township Clerk's position. 
    b. Sign board at the start of Glueck Trail Eagle Scout project. 
       Councilman Gervens moved to approve the Eagle Scout project. 
       Moved: Gervens                           Seconded:  Bailey 
       Voted Aye:  Bailey, Elcavage, Gervens, Warden, Scangarello. 
       Voted Nay:None. 
       Motion carried. 
 
Mayor's Report 
 
    None. 
 
Township Council Reports 
 
The Township Council reported on the following items: 
 
    *  Movie filming 
    *  Tourism office proposal 
    *  Sale of Newark property developments rights to the State for $11,000,000. 
    *  Chief Paul Costello request for Council to approve a Resolution Supporting 
       the You Drink and Drive, You Lose 2005 Enforcement Project. 
       Councilman Elcavage moved to adopt the Resolution Supporting the You 
Drink  
       and Drive, You Lose 2005 Enforcement Project. 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2005 - 
 
RESOLUTION SUPPORTING THE YOU DRINK AND DRIVE, YOU LOSE 2005 

ENFORCEMENT PROJECT 
 
    WHEREAS, impaired drivers on our nation's roads kill someone every thirty 
minutes, 50 people per day, and almost 18,000 people each year;  and 
 
    WHEREAS, 39% of motor vehicle fatalities in New Jersey are alcohol-related;  
and 
 
    WHEREAS, a national enforcement crackdown is planned to combat impaired 
driving;  and 
 
    WHEREAS, the summer season is traditionally a time of social gatherings which 
often include alcohol; and 
 
    WHEREAS, the State of New Jersey, Division of Highway Traffic Safety, has 
asked law enforcement agencies throughout the state to participate in the You 
Drink and Drive, You Lose 2005 Enforcement Project;  and 
 



    WHEREAS, the project will involve increased impaired driving enforcement from 
August 19 - September 5, 2005;  and 
 
    WHEREAS, an increase in impaired driving enforcement and a reduction in 
impaired driving will save lives on our roadways; 
 
    NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Township Council of the 
Township of West Milford declares its support for the You Drink and Drive, You 
Lose 2005 Enforcement Project from August 19 - September 5, 2005 and pledges 
to increase awareness of the dangers of drinking and driving. 
 
Adopted:  August 11, 2005 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Moved:   Elcavage              Seconded:  Bailey 
Voted Aye:  Bailey, Elcavage, Gervens, Warden, Scangarello. 
Voted Nay:None. 
Resolution adopted. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
    *  Homeland security issue - need for protection of reservoirs, airport 
    *  Budget items: police cars, fire equipment 
 
Township Attorney 
 
    *  Hovnanian case update 
    *  Farrel field issue/settlement 
    *  Highlands Council request for the Council's approval of a Resolution 
       Regarding the Municipal Pilot Project support. 
       Councilman Elcavage moved the Resolution Regarding the Municipal Pilot 
       Project. 
 

RESOLUTION 2005 - 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF WEST 
MILFORD 

ENDORSING THE PLANNING BOARD'S SUPPORT OF THE NEW JERSEY 
HIGHLANDS COUNCIL'S 

MUNICIPAL PARTNERSHIP PILOT PROJECT 
 
    WHEREAS, the Highlands Water Protection and Planning Act, N.J.S.A. 13:20-1 
et seq. (hereinafter "Highlands Act"), authorizes the Highlands Council to develop 
a Regional Master Plan for the Highlands Region; and 
 
    WHEREAS, West Milford Township is a municipality in the Highlands 
Preservation Area set forth in the Highlands Act; and 
 
    WHEREAS, the Highlands Council has identified West Milford Township as a 
Highlands Region municipality with distinctive characteristics, including the desire 
to remain a rural community despite facing continuous development pressure; and 
 
    WHEREAS, the Highlands Council is initiating a Highlands Community 
"Partnership" 



Municipal/County Advisory Council with the goal of identifying issues of local 
concern that should be addressed in the Regional Master Plan; and 
 
    WHEREAS, representatives of the Highlands Council appeared before the West 
Milford Township Mayor and Council on August 3, 2005 outlining the Highlands 
Council's proposal to conduct a Municipal Partnership Pilot Project in West Milford 
Township to assist in the formulation of the Regional Master Plan; and 
    WHEREAS, the representatives of the Highlands Council made representations 
and 
assurances that the Municipal Partnership Pilot Project is voluntary and does not 
commit West Milford Township to any obligation or to undertake any particular 
actions; and 
 
    WHEREAS, the Mayor and Council of the Township of West Milford is of the 
belief that it is important to include the Township in the Municipal Partnership 
Projects for determining the types of land use, economic and environmental issues 
facing West Milford Township for the purposes of formulating the Regional Master 
Plan. 
 
    NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the West Milford Mayor and Council 
that the 
Township of West Milford endorses the Highlands Council's efforts to conduct a 
Municipal Pilot Project for West Milford and requires the Township's committees, 
boards and departments to assist and provide support to the Highlands Council in 
conducting the Pilot Project for the Township of West Milford. 
 
Adopted: August 11, 2005 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
Moved:   Elcavage              Seconded:  Bailey 
Voted Aye:  Bailey, Elcavage, Gervens, Warden, Scangarello. 
Voted Nay:None. 
Resolution adopted. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
Township Clerk's Report 
 
    *  Junkyard License - West Milford Auto Recyclers, Inc. 
 
Executive Session 
 
    None. 
 
Adjournment 
 
Councilman Elcavage moved to adjourn the Workshop meeting at 9:00 p.m. 
Moved:  Elcavage                        Seconded:  Bailey 
Voted Aye:   Bailey, Elcavage, Gervens, Warden, Scangarello. 
Voted Nay:  None. 
Meeting adjourned. 
 
 

 
 



                                           _________________________________ 
                                           MAYOR JOSEPH DIDONATO 
                                           PRESIDING OFFICER 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
                                           _______________________ 
                                           KEVIN J. BYRNES 

                                             TOWNSHIP CLERK 


